F.E.C. Semiconductor
V. Transient Voltage Suppressor
600W Surface Mount TVS (Stand-off Voltage: 5.0~188 Volts)
SMA6J Series                      (Package: SMA(DO-214AC))
FEATURES
 Optimized for LAN protection applications
 Ideal for ESD protection of data lines in
accordance with IEC 1000-4-2 (IEC801-2)

µs
VCL @ IPPM
8/20 µs
RD
8/20
µs
αT
25℃ 85℃  Min Typ Max  Max   Max   Max
Device Type
Device
Marking
Code
µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/℃
SMA6J5.0(C)A Full PN 10 50 5.0 6.40 6.74 7.07 10 9.1 68.0 0.029 13.4 298 0.021 5.7
SMA6J6.0(C)A Full PN 10 50 6.0 6.70 7.05 7.41 10 9.5 61.0 0.034 13.7 290 0.022 5.9
SMA6J6.5(C)A Full PN 10 50 6.5 7.20 7.58 7.96 10 10.2 56.0 0.040 14.5 276 0.024 6.1
SMA6J8.5(C)A Full PN 10 50 8.5 9.40 9.90 10.40 1 13.3 41.7 0.070 18.7 205 0.041 7.3
SMA6J10(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 15.7 37.0 0.093 19.6 184 0.040 7.8
SMA6J12(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 12 13.3 14.0 14.7 1 18.8 31.0 0.133 23.5 157 0.056 8.3
SMA6J13(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 15.9 1 20.4 29.0 0.154 23.9 147 0.054 8.4
SMA6J15(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 23.6 25.1 0.206 27.7 123 0.075 8.8
SMA6J18(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 18 20.0 21.1 22.1 1 28.3 21.5 0.288 33.2 102 0.108 9.2
SMA6J20(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.5 1 31.4 19.4 0.354 36.8 93.0 0.132 9.4
SMA6J24(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 37.8 16.0 0.516 44.3 80.0 0.184 9.6
SMA6J26(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 40.9 14.9 0.600 47.9 75.0 0.213 9.7
SMA6J28(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.4 1 44.0 13.8 0.697 51.6 68.0 0.253 9.8
SMA6J33(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.6 1 51.9 11.8 0.963 60.8 57.0 0.356 10.0
SMA6J40(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49.1 1 62.8 9.7 1.42 73.6 48.0 0.511 10.1
SMA6J48(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 48 53.3 56.1 58.9 1 75.4 8.1 2.04 88.4 40.0 0.736 10.3
SMA6J58(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 58 64.4 67.8 71.2 1 91.1 6.7 2.97 100 33.0 0.863 10.4
SMA6J70(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 70 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 110 5.5 4.38 120 27.0 1.27 10.5
SMA6J85(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 85 94.0 99.0 104 1 134 4.6 6.45 146 22.5 1.85 10.6
SMA6J100(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 100 111 117 123 1 157 3.8 9.03 172 19.0 2.58 10.7
SMA6J130(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 130 144 152 159 1 204 3.0 14.9 223 15.0 4.24 10.8
SMA6J154(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 154 171 180 189 1 242 2.4 22.1 265 12.6 6.00 10.8
SMA6J170(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 170 189 199 209 1 275 2.2 30.0 292 11.3 7.39 10.8
SMA6J188(C)A Full PN 0.2 1 188 209 220 231 1 328 2.0 48.5 323 10.3 8.97 10.8
 2
F.E.C. Semiconductor
Ratings and Characteristic Curves of SMA6J Series
3